# ORDINANCE NO. 12-1102

#### COMPENSATION ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, section 9 of the Illinois Constitution 1970, the compensation of an elected Township official may not be increased or decreased during the Official's term of office, Ill. Const. Art VII. Sec. 9 (1970); and

WHEREAS, the positions of Supervisor, Township Trustees and Assessor of the Town of the City of Champaign Township (Township) are elective positions within the meaning of Article VII, Section 9 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970, Ill. Const. Art. VII Sec. 9 (1970); and

WHEREAS, the positions of Supervisor and Assessor of the Township will be voted upon at the consolidated election to be held on April 9, 2013; and

WHEREAS, new term of office for the position of Supervisor of the Township is due to commence on May 20, 2013, and a new term of office for the position of Assessor of the Township is due to commence on January 1, 2014, pursuant to 60 Illinois Compiled Statutes 1/50; and terms of office of Township Trustees commence with the term of office of City Council Members: and

WHEREAS, said terms of office are for four (4) years duration, 60 Illinois Compiled Statutes 1/50-15; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Town Trustees of the Township must establish the compensation for each new term of office at least 180 days prior to the beginning of the term of such office, 50 Illinois Compiled Statutes 145/2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TOWN TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF THE CITY OF CHAMPAIGN TOWNSHIP as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the compensation for the Supervisor, Township Trustees and Assessor of the Township for their respective upcoming terms of office is fixed and established at the following amounts:

### TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR

May 21, 2013 to May 19, 2014	\$62,605
May 20, 2014 to May 18, 2015	\$63,857
May 19, 2015 to May 15, 2016	\$65,134
May 16, 2016 to May 15, 2017	\$66,437

## TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR

Jan 1, 2013 to Dec. 31, 2014	\$63,857
Jan 1, 2015 to Dec. 31, 2015	\$65,134
Jan. 1, 2016 to Dec. 31, 2016	\$66,437
Jan 1, 2017 to Dec. 31, 2017	\$67,765

### TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES

Four Year Terms \$ -0-

<u>Section 2.</u> That the compensation herein above provided for shall be paid to the Supervisor and Assessor of the Township in equal bi-weekly installments during the year in which such compensation is paid.

Section 3. That, in addition to the compensation herein above provided, the Supervisor and Assessor of the Township shall be provided health insurance on the same terms and conditions provided heretofore, namely such insurance as is provided to City of Champaign employees, with the premium for individual coverage and, if selected, one-half of the family coverage paid by the Township and one-half of family coverage paid by the official.

PRESENTED, APPROVED, ADOPTED AND RECORDED at the regular scheduled meeting of the Board of Town Trustees this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2012 at 7:00 o'clock p.m.

APPROVED:	:
	Donald Gerard, Chair
ATTEST:	
Mor	rilun Ronko Clark

BOARD OF TOWN TRUSTEES